

GAHC010013502026



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/178/2026

POPITA ROY
W/O- MITHUN BHAKTA
R/O -ASHRAM ROAD, WARD NO -15.
P.S AND
DIST - HAILAKANDI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J LASKAR,

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS

ORDER

05.02.2026

1. Heard Mr. J. Laskar, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. D.P. Goswami, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State of Assam.

2. This application under Section 482 of BNSS, 2023 has been filed by the petitioner, namely, **Popita Roy**, seeking pre-arrest bail in connection with **R.K. Nagar P.S Case No.88/2025 under Sections 61(2)/318(4)/336(3)/340(2) of BNS.**

3. The case is arisen out of an FIR dated 14.11.2025, lodged by the Branch Manager of State Bank of India, R.K. Nagar with the allegations about two individuals named in the FIR i.e. Monuj Bhakta and Mithun Bhakta attempted to defraud bank with fraudulent documents and trying to get a loan from Bank.

4. The present petitioner is not named in the FIR and is stated to be the wife of Mithun Bhakta, who has already been arrested and has filed this bail petition before this Court.

5. Call for the case diary.

5. However, in the interim, to enable the petitioner to record her statement and version of events to her knowledge - it is directed that that in the event of the arrest of the petitioner in connection with the above-noted case, the above-named accused petitioner, shall be **allowed** to go on **interim bail** of **Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand)** only with **one** surety of the like amount subject to the satisfaction of the arresting authority with following conditions:

(i) That the petitioner shall co-operate with the investigation;

(ii) That the petitioner shall appear before the I.O,

making himself available for examination;

(iii) That the petitioner shall not hamper or tamper with evidence.

6. List on 11.02.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant