

GAHC010013502026



2026:GAU-AS:6961

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : AB/178/2026**

POPITA ROY  
W/O- MITHUN BHAKTA  
R/O -ASHRAM ROAD, WARD NO -15.  
P.S AND  
DIST - HAILAKANDI, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. J LASKAR,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

**ORDER**

**20.05.2026**

None appears for the petitioner on call. However, Mr. K. K. Parasar, learned Additional Public prosecutor for the State is present.

Petitioner was not represented on earlier occasions also and it appears that he is not willing to proceed with this matter.

Accordingly, this petition stands dismissed due to non-prosecution of the petitioner.

Send back the case diary which has been received.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**